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IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUS
FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY O [ ww
IN THE ABUJA JUDICIA L DIVISION
HOLDEN AT APO — ABUJA
ON, 3" DAY OF JUNE. 2019.

BEFORE HIS LORDSHIP:- HON. JUSTICE A. O. OTAL. KA.

CHARGE NO.:-FCT/HC/CR/293/16

BETWEEN:
FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA............. COMPLAINAKT
AND

1) JOHN JOSHUA ULOH x
2) INTEGRATED BUSINESS

NETWORK INTERNATIONAL ) :................. DEFENDANTS
lieabalum Diribe for the Prosecution.
John O. Agu 'for the Defence.

JUDGMERNT.

The Defendants were arraigned before this Court on
count charge as follows;

1 Thatiyou John Joshua.U!o{?, ot or 2bout the
January, 2012 in Abuja within the jurisdiction
Honc:urable Court with intent to defraud, obtained

—~ o - |y-pl-\ﬂ

pretence of Securing a piot of land for hC' at ""uya;;

which pretence you Kknew was false and

comrpi'tted an offence contrary to Section 1(2)
Advance Fee and Other Fraud Related Offenc

2006 and punishable under Section 1(3) of the sar

March, 2012 in Abuja within the jurisdiction

Honourable Court, with intent to derraud, obta

sum of Five Million Naira from one Francisce.

a four-

onth of
of this

the sum
of Flve M!”IOI‘I Naira from one Francisca Sambo u:

der the

Abuja,

thereby

of the

28 Act,
ra Act.

2. That {you John Joshua Uloh; on or about the ronth of

of this

ad the

LSambo
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under the pretence of securing a plot of land for hei &t

Asokoro, Abuja which pretence you liiew was false ¢ 0
thereby committed an offence contrary to Section 1(Z; of
the Advance Fee and Other Fraud Relaied Ofiences /.ci,
2006 and punishable under Section 1(3) of ihe same Act.
That you John Joshua Uloh, being the managing director
of Integrated Business Network International Limitec, a
company incorporated in Nigeria, and you Integreied
Business Network International Limited, on or about th: 6"
day of April, 2014 in Abuja within the jurisdiction of this
Honourable Court, with knowieuge thal you ~ad
insufficient fund in your Zenith Bank account, issued fo
one Bena Franco Nigeria Limited, Zenith Bank Cheque
No. 89007790 dated 6™ April, 2014 for the sum of Five
Million Naira (N5,000,000.00) which when presentec for
payment within three months of issuance was
dishonoured due to insufficient fund in your accourit and
thereby committed an offence contrary to Section 1(1)(b)
of the Dishonoured Cheques Offences Act, Cap D11,
Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004 and punistable
under Section 1(1)(b)(i) of the same Act.

. That yoh John Joshua Uloh, being the managing ditsctor

of Integrated Business Network International Limiicd, a
comparfny incorporated in Nigeria, and you Intecrated
Business Network International Limited, on or about the g"
day ofTApril, 2014 in Abuja within the jurisdiction of this
Honourable Court, with knowledge that you had
insuffio?ent fund in your Zenith Bank account, issued fo
one Bgéna Franco Nigeria Limited, Zenith Bank Clieque
No. 89007790 dated 6" April, 2014 for the sum ¢i Five
Million| Naira (N5,000,000.00) which when presenizd for
payment within three months of issuance was
dishonoured due to insufficient fund in your accou.it-and
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H thereby commitied an ofience conirary v Secuott (1),
of the Dishonoured Cheques Offences Act, Cap D11,
lLaws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004 and punishable
under Section 1(1)(b)(i) of the same Act.

peme Defendants pleaded not guilty to the charge preferred
#)ainst them. At trial the prosecution presented four withesses

T proof of the charge against the Defendants.
;Wne Kenneth Amaben testified as PW1. He tola the Court in his

| evidence in chief that he was the person that inwoduced he
@bminal complainant, Francisca Sambo to the Defendants in
I=spect of a land transaction at Wuye. He stated that the 1°
defendant took Francisca Sambo and himself to Wuye and
thowed them the land, and an amount between N17m and
B410m was agreed upon for the sale of the land, for which
mrancisca made a part payment of N5m. According to the PW1,
e allocation paper did not come out, but after about two ~
piree months later, the 1% Defendant called him and said that
7 fe was unable to rle:ach Francisca Sambo on phone and then
‘[ﬁr:d nim that he hag} gotten land for her and that she needed to
~show up and pay thie balance.

- '_ {le stated that whejn Francisca Sambo came back from her trip
broad, the 1% Defe:mdant told her that because of her absence,
A'_:Me land she.paid; for had been soid and ihat aiterr much
| "'? rgument, the Defendant came up with another land at Asokoro
~ Wixtension and demanded that Francisca Sambo pay another
! 5m. That on Fi];ancisca’s demand to see the land, the
‘Wefendant sent a staff to show them the land and when they
-qlot there, they discovered that there was an existing structure
~n the land. That it was at that point that Francisca demanded

ﬂlar the refund of her N10m, saying she would o longer go on
vith the transaction. |
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h stifying further, the PW1 told the Court thal aiel a yeal, the

1%t Defendant called a meeting and issued two post-dated
cheques of N5m each.

Under cross examination by the defence counsel, the PW1

Defendants were into contracts and Information Technolog:

1 why he introduced Defendant to the Claimant.

Ast | gp PPN rupm Eapesay | H™Y 1 v
1 weicihidaiit informed he!

~ iy

Fl stated that he had known the 1% Defendant for 10 years anc
that they are members of the same church. He stated that the

m(IT) business and Tar;llnation of land acquisiiion and that wes

uThe nominal complainant, Francisca Sambo testified as PW2Z.
In her evidence in chief, she said that the 18! Defendant was

EE introduced to her by the PW1 as a land speculating agent whao

knows the authorities in the Federal Capital Territory. That the
L hor of 2 land at \NL\m: and demanded &

deposit for the land. That, she paid N5m to the 1! Defendar:
and that she wofuld pay the balance when the land is ready.
The PW2 stated that the 1% Defendant gave her a time frame ot
about 6 weeks within which the land wouid be made availabl:

' (F5] to her, and that wihen at the expiration of 6 weeks, the land wa.

bl.du::u ulcu tIID i

Surveyor sent to them by the 1%t Defendant, they discovere;.

% |
fresh allocation. |

She informed the Court that the De,fenaenis gave her fu

=

2014 respectlveiv which when she presented in the bunl\

that there was a r:tructure on the land: in consequence of whic.
she demanded for the refund of her money as she wanted

cheques of Nam each dated 6" March, 2014 and 7" Ap._;

not ready, sheldemanded for the refund of her money,
| whereupon the 18t Defendant told her that he had sold the lanc,
but that he had another allocation for her at Asokoro. Shi
15t Defendant demandad that she should pz
_another Nam, V\Jthh she obliged and paid. That when shc
i eventually went to see the land in company of the PW1 and

i
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lpaymer { on two ditierent occasions, ithe Y WEIE both returnc
| unpaid because of insufficient funds.

A {"_‘.
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!The PW2 further stated that the Defendants only refunded

I & N3m.
o

|
l
|

| Her petition to the EFCC was tendered and admitted in

|| evidence as Exhibit PW2A while the two cheques issued by the
Defendants were admitted as Exhibits PW2B-B1

f lUnm—r cross examination, the PW2 tole the Court that the
|

~ |was an understanding between her and that TSt Defendant in

' respect of the land at Asokoro, that the land would be sold an

the proceeds shared between them but that such
understanding did not exist in respect of the land at Wuye.

'(One ASP Lawal Mainasara, a staff of the Economic and
: FinanCIaI Cnme's Commission testified as PW3. He told the
ok el Court that in 2014 a petition written by the PW2 was referred 1o
his table. That in the petition, the PW2 alleged that she gavs
' N10m to the 1% |Defendant to secure her & plot of land within
| Abuja since 2012, but that the 1% Defendant failed to procure
‘the land and when she demanded for the refund of her money,
' the Defendants issued her two Zenith Bank Cheques which
upon presentation for payment, were dishonoured and returne:
~ unpaid. He stated that upon receipt of the pefition, they invite |
the nominal co plalnant who came and adopted her petition
‘and that thereafter, the 1% Defendant was arrested and whe
“he was showr me petition, he volunteered o state his side ¢f

[the story in writing.

According to the !PWS he administered the words of caution &
the 1°" Defendan and that after signing same, the 1° Defenda:
‘made a written statement to the Commission (Economic ati

" : , | o N ,
- Financial Crimes Commission) on 5" December; 2014 an: R

|
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Il subseguent statements on 20" January, 2015 and 10 " arct,
2015 respectively.

ﬁ The PW3 told the Court that from their investigation, it was
" discovered that the 1% Defendant was introduced to PW2 by
E PW1. That the 1% Defendant represented to the PW2 that he
lt . was very close fo the FCT Minister and the Chief of Stafl — Yau
lﬂ Mohammed, and therefore, that he could help 1o procure land
? ~ for the PW2. He stated further, that in the course of th
{ H investigation, the 1%t Defendant claimed to have given the su:
L of N5m and X5 BMW Jeep to the Chief of Staff to the I\ffmsm
15 Yau Mohammed and that when Yau Mohammed was invited for
face-to-face interview with the 1%t Defendant, he denied ever

‘l knowing the 1*' Defendant.

The PW3 stated further that in the course of investigation, they

discovered that the 18! Defendant used his company fo issue
(ﬂtwo Zenith Bank Cheques to the PW2, knowing fully well that
- there was no suff:c ient fund in the account.
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‘ﬂ The prosecutlon%‘{endered the foliowing exhibits through the
fif Lo vpgidee t
{ﬂ PW3, 10 wit; |
. ! ' . nd
1. Exhibit PW‘i’EJA — Incorporation documents of the 2~

[ﬂ Defendant. |
' 2. Exhibit PW3B - Account opening documents anu

statement of account of 2™ Defendant.
3 Exhibit PW3C — Written statements of 1% Defendant.

Mohammed:

The PW3 was duly Cross exammed by the defence counsel i
the course of Wthh the PW3 told the Court that his ewdam
before the Court was based on his investigation.

One Remigius Ugwu, a staff of Zenith Bank PLC also gave

[
I
l
I
{ﬂ
ﬁ

4 Exhibit PW3D - Written statement of one Yeau

evidence for the prosecutlon as PW4. In his evidence in. di\‘tx
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i be confirmed that the 2™ Defendant maintains an account with
Zenith Bank PLC; that he received a letter from the Economic
‘--End Financial Crimes Commission and that in response to the
: said letter, they produced and forwarded to the Economic and
: "rmanmal Crimes Commission the account opening package
. and statement of account of the 2" Defendant. He also
* tonfirmed that Exhibit PW2B-B1 were the Bank's cheques

' issued by the 2" Defendant.

o]

“ie stated that one of the cheques valued at NOm wacs

. oresented on 10" March, 2014 and was returned because of
~ hsufficient fund, the balance of the account was N33,309.25.

- :Also, the second cheque valued at N6m was presented on 29"
April, 2014 and was equally returned because of insufficient

- I-?

. A7 O A ~ ~b fln o~ ~F~
which was IN7, & 5.84 as at that date.

£ |
~On the 19" day! of November, 2018, after the Court had
felivered a rulingidiomissino the no case submission filed by

he defence, the L)etendants entered their defence. Teslilying

s DW1, the 1St Defendant on behalf of 2" Defendant &

orporate body told the Court that the nominal complainant,

‘hancisca Sambo (PW2) was introduced to him by one Ker

imabem (PW1) who is his friend and church member. That
laving helped h|> church members through his real estais
usiness to acqéme landed property in Abuja, the PW1,
fenneth Amabem brought the PW2, Francisca Sambo to his
fice and the P 12 told him that she was inierested in going
nto property busmess That PW2 said she wanted to partner
ith him by gettmg land, selling same, making profit and then

_gquiring more.

e stated that théy finally agreed to find a plot that would no!

st more than N20m for a start. T o

|
|
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BThe Defendant stated that he thereafter discussed with “people
lin ECDA” and he was told, among other places, that it woulc

£

cost him N20m to process and acquire a plot of land in Wuye.
That he communicated his findings to the PW2 and they both
agreed that the PW2, Francisca Sambo would contribute N15n

Lwhile the Defendant wou}e contribute N5m, being the fem!ncm

Mand that they would share the profit.

He stated that the PW2 eventually contributed NSm and then
he commenced the process. That within 2-3 weeks, there wes

Hneed to pay more money and he called the PW1, Kenneth
| Amabem, who appologized that PW2 was not in town. Thea:

weeks later the PW2 came back and made available anothe:

W N3.5m.

- | He stated that as§ at that time, he had ali

R

= S. expci ded NO 5

and subsequently} he was able to pay a t oiel of N15m, leaving &

 balance of N5m. | l

He told the Cour‘t that, 3 weeks eﬁer that time, he receive
ycall from FCDA mio ming him that the property was ready an ?;
~that he pleadeé with them and they handed the origincl

1 documents to him as opposed to their initial understanding thet
“he would make full payment before the original documeni

would be handed to him.

. The Defendant| stated that after collecting the originel
documentc he connected to PW1 who was the link between
~him and the PW2 for the balance, but he was informed that thz
PW2 was not in ﬁbwa The PW2 showed up three weeks aficr
and issued a three day post dated cheque of N5m, as hier
account was not funded. That on the 3" day, the P\"'\f'?
| Francisca Sambo asked that he shoud not pay the cheque b
walt for a few mO[e days. That at this stage the owners of 1

| Plot were gettmg frustrated and that it took two more mon,\ 3

before the PW2 came back and by then the owrers Qf mm (§ic)

S
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! had reported the matter to everyone thai knew him (i

Defendant). He stated that he thus decided with the consent i

PW1 to give the title document back to the owners with the

understanding that the balance would be pa id within seven
days, failing which the property would be forfeited. Testifying
further, the Defendant DW1 said that it took PW?2 another ore
month to show up to process the Asokoro Plot which goes i

N35m. The PW2 then paid Nom and promised o pay I\!’i()m iy

thiee weeks tim

l Two weeks later, the PW2, Francisca Sambo requested to see
l the location of the property and he directed his staff to take fier

and PW1 to the location in company of one FCDA staff. The
PW2 called him later to decline an interest in the land at

ASOKOIO uecau o che saw an old fence thereon.

‘ l He stated that the- PW2 insisted on being issued cheques as

evidence of what she had invested in the business and he

. issued her two cheques of N5m each in his company’s nain

and a week thereaﬁer he was arrested by the Economic & 1d

 Financial Cnmsla- Commission.

| ’ Under cross éxamination, the DW1, claimed not to have the

understanding’that cheque is an evidence of payment. Furinher

more, under r"mec examination, he stated that his assertion in
- Exhibit PW1 C to the effect that he submitted the
| acknowledgment in respect of the land application to his
contact one Yau Mohammed, the Chief of Staff to the Miruster
of Federal Capital Territory, was a mistake, but on the conirary

that the said afcknowlegdement was given to the PW2.

At the close c%f evidence the learned counsel adopted their filed
and exchangéd final written addresses.

|
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amvd defence counsel, J.M. Jai, Esq., raised "L‘wo issues fo!
Eetermmatlon in his final written address dated 1% March, 201¢
nd filed on 5™ March, 2019, thus;

1. Whether the prosecution has established satisfactorily the
essential ingredients of the offences of obtaining money
under false pretence on counts 1 and 2 as laid on the
charge, beyond reasonable doubt to secure a conviction?

2. Whether the Defendant obtained credit for ;..moelf on
account of the chegues issued to the *;ftl"i'l’tl’-f:.i.fvtc:f!‘E to

laible to a conviction?

A

V"On issue one, learned counsel for defence relied on Olakunle
v. State (2014) LPELR-22510 (CA) and Ugochukwu V. FRN

(2016) LPELR-40785 (CA) to posit that the court must satisfy

itself that the essestial elements o ingredients of the offence(s)
charged have been duly established by cogent and credible
1 evidence before a defendant can be convicted. He argued that
the prosecution in the instant case, failed to ectablish the

" ingredients of the offence of obtaining money under false

: pretence having failed to established that the properties in both

_ counts were non-existent.

|
- He further contefnded that the prosecution could not establisn
' intent to defruad in the Defendant. Also that the prosecution
. failed to establlsh that the Defendant knew of the falsity of the
| pretence or that he did not believe in its truth or that the
pretence was ffalse He referred to Oshun_v. DPP (1964)

| NMLR 357 at 358,

Learned counseLI while referring to Olabode v. The Staie
(2007) ALL FWLR (PT 339) 1301 at 1323, posited that where
any of the ingriedients of the offence is not proved beyond
reasonable doubt, the prosecution’s case must fail.
|
l
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He urged the court o discharge and acquit the Defendants ¢n
counts 1 and 2, the prosecution having failed to establish il
ingredients of the offences charged in both counts.

In arguing issue 2, learned counsel argued that conviction of a
defendant for the issuance of a dud cheque is not automatc.
That the critical question to be asked is whether there was an
inducement on the pait.of one person in an enforceable
contract? | '

That for a Defendant to be liable to conviclion under the
provisions of the Advance Fee Fraud and Other Fraud Related
Offences Act, (sic) the cheque drawn has to be issued as
settlement under an enforceable contract entered into between

the issuer of the; cheque and the drawer.

He argued that the “epicentre” for a conviction under the
issuance of dl:.ld cheque is the satisfaction of the major
ingredient that the Defendant did obtain credit for himself under
an enforceable bontrczct by inducing the nominal complainaint 1o
part with property He referred to Chukwuma v. FRN (2011} 13
NWLR (Pt 1264)_391 at 408; State v. Oladotun (2011) 10

NWLR (Pt 1256) 542 at 567.

{ )
He urged the Court to discharge and acquit the Defendants on

each of the four counts for which they were charged, wrile

arguing that;

a) The essentizl ,ingredient's of all the four counts of ine
offences for which the Defendants were charged, were 1ot

proved.
b) Counts 1 and 2 were intrinsically a breach of agreement

-

for failurel to provide property within a particular time
frame;

~

c) Absence of inducement by means of a cheque unde | T

enforceable contract ship-wrecks counts 3 and 4
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Learned counsel in his reply on poinis of law t{o
prosecution’s final written address, posited that the crux of {r.a
prosecution’s final wrilten aadress is largely misleading on the
principles guiding the offence of obtaining by false pretence. e
referred to the case of Lagos State v. NMohammed Umaru on
page 7 of the prosecution’s final written address to submit the
misleading effects on these grounds;

(i) The docurnent in question in the said case, was in
the custody of the prosecution and not the defendziit.
(if) The burden of proof in criminal cases+is-on i.2

prosecution and never shifts except in a tew limit=d
cases — Okoh v. State (2014) 6 NWLR (Pt 1410)
522.

(iii) By Sectlon 36(5) of the constitution of the Federal
Republlc of Nigeria, the burden to establish a guiit is
on me prosecution and not the defendant

(iv) It is; not the duty of the defendant to prove his
mnocence as suggested by the pmsecution —
Ch'dtﬂ‘“(‘)u v. The State (2002) 2 NWLR (Pt 7
.ing

Secondly, th||e learned counsel wurged the court fto
discountenance Exhibit PW3D which was made by a person
not called as a witness - Utie v. The State (1992) 2 SCNJ (Pt

1) 183.

He contended that the Defendant having stated that he gave
money to one/ Yau Mohammed, that it was for the prosecution
to call the said Yau Mohammed as a witness to establish the
ingredient of iEntention to defraud and that it is not the duty of
the Defendapt to prove his innocence. He referrec to
Ikechukwu Okoh v. The State (2014) LPELR-22589 (SC).

He urged the’ court to discountenance the Sublﬂl“SIOHS the
prosecution an to discharge and acquit the defendamsi ’
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B 1 Learned prosecution counsel, Samuel A. Ugwuegbulam, Esq ,
in his final written address dated 11™ February, 2019 and filed
on 12% February, 2019, contended that before lands ars
revoked, revocation notices are served on the allotiees of the
lands. He argued that the Defendant herein, who claimed that
the lands he got for the nominal complainant were taken away
from him, did not produce any notice of revocation of the land
before the court. He referred to People of Lagos State v.

Mohammed Umaru, Suit No. SC 455/2012: 2014'legalpedis
SC 43 LA,

He further argued that the claim of the defendant that he gaw-ﬂ
the money he coHected from PW2 to one Yau Mohammed we
rebutted by the °a|d Yau Mohammed in his statement to th=-=
E Economic and | | Financial Crime Commission which was
tendered and admitted in evidence as Exhibit PW3D. He
posited that the Sc:lld Exhibit PW3D lends credence to the falsz
pretence made by the Defendant to PW2, as it shows to tha
contrary his repiesentation to the PW2, he he :d no connection
in FCDA that he could leverage on fo secure land for PW2.

| |
On the contention of the defendant that the two cheques ha
issued to the | PW2, Francisca Sambo were means of
documenting the transaction between him and the PW2 rather
than a means of repayment of the money given to him by PWZ,
learned counsel|for prosecution argued that, a cheque cannot
be used as a (collateral or as a means of documenting a
transaction, but as a means of payment for goods obtained or

services rendered.

He referred to Rolanle v. The State NSCQR Vol 29, 2007,
page 1269 and Section 2 of the Dishonoured Cheques
Offences Act.

Learned counsel further contended that the evid'ence of T‘i‘-a oy \




i and Financial Crime Commission, Exhibit PW3C, &

substantially different, unrelated and contradictory. That whi

in Exhibit PW3C, the defendant stated that he could not secure
the Asokoro Plot because of disappointment from his contacis,
which made the PW2 to demand for a refund of her money. In
hic evidence before the Court, the defendant stated that the

A PW2 opted out of the deal because she saw fence erected on

the land. He posited that the law is that where the defendant’s
testimony in Court is inconsistent with his previous statement,
neither the oral evidence nor the previous statement will ie
regarded as reliable, and both cannot constituie evidence upun
which the court can act. He referred to Ojo v. FRN (2008} i1
NWLR (Pt 1099) 524:; Nwokeanu v. The State (2010} 15
NWLR (Pt 121%) 27 and Egboghonone v. The State (1993! 7
NWLR (Pt 306)

On the essentml elements of the offence of obtaining goods by
false pretences learned counsel posited that the said esseniial
elements WhtCh the prosecutlon must prove, were outlined in
the case of Ala!/e v. State (1991) 7 NWLR (Pt 205) at 5§32, 1o

wit: |

That there is a pretence;
That the piretence emanated from the defendant;
That it is false. '
That the defendant knew of its falsity or did not believe in
its truth.
. That there is an intention to defraud.

That the thing is capable of being stolen.
g. That the |defendant induced the owner to transfer nis
whole interest in the property.

.0 T

Tho

He contended that the above ingredients have been sufficeiily

proved by the prosecution to warrant the con\nctlon Q‘r he

defendants.
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He concluded, that the prosecution has proved, the offence
beyond reasonable doubt as required by law, and urged tie
court to find the defendants guilty as charged.

In the determination of this case, the court will consider the
question of whether the prosecution has established the guilt of
the defendants beyond reasonable doubt?

The Defendants were arraighed on a four counts charge.
Counts 1 and 2 bother on obtaining money by false preterce
contrary to Section 1(2) of the Advance Fee and*Other Fiaud
Related Offences Act, 2006, while counts & and 4 bothe: oi
issuance of dud cheques contrary to Section 1(1) (b) of the
Dishonoured Cheques Offences Act, Cap D11, LFN 2004.

The duty of t:he prosecution is to establish by cogent and
credible evidence, the essential ingredients of the offences
charged and tHereby prove the charge(s) against the Defendant
beyond' reasonable doubt. See State v. Gwangwan 92015)
L PELR-24837 (SC).

In the instant ,!case and with reference to counts 1 and 2, ihe
essential ingrfedients of the offence of obtaining by false
pretence were listed by the Court of Appeal per Saulawa, JCA,
in Aquba v. FRN (2014) LPELR-23211 (CA) thus;

“a. That th;ere is a pretence;

b. That the-‘ pretence emanated from the accused person;

c. That the| pretence was false.

d. That the accused person knew of the falsity of the
pretence, or did not believe in its truth.

e. That the,zre is an intention to defraud.

f. That the; property or thing is capable of being stolcn.
g. That the accused person induced the owner to

T ey i
g o

transfer his whole interest in the propeirty.” . ;1 /Y-
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-E he Defendants were chai ged whin hc&\leg' Otained E:n"y [ats

pretences; specifically, the sum of N5m in counts 1 and

respectively. The capability of it being slolen is out of th=-

guestion.
In Onwudiwe v. FRN (2006) ALL FWLR (Pt 319) 774 at &§1.,
the Supreme Court, per Niki Tobi, JSC, held thus;

~“For the offence of obtaining by false pretence to Lo

commitied, the prosecution must prove '@‘é‘zaz’* the
accused had an intention fo defraud and the thing .z
capable of being stolen. An iﬁ'd‘{fﬁe#leemf on the part ci
the accused to make his victim part with a thiny
capable of being stolen or to make the victim deliver =
thing cap!able of being stolen would expose the
accused to impnfsonment for the offence.”

¥

that the 1% Defendant in representation of the ’?“d Defendarii
represented to ;the nominal complainant, Hanc;hcq Sambo
(PW2) that he cduld procure allocation of plote of land for her in
Abuja, first at Wtﬁye and later at Asokoro, and constuquem upoi
this representatson the PW2 parted with a total sum of N10m.
Within a space of two years, the 1% Defendant neither procure
the allocation nor showed any evidence of having applied to th=
relevant authority for land allocation. Rather, the 15 Defendant
was demanding ;for rnore money. The PW2z insisted on seeiny
the land, whereq’Jpon the 1% Defendant sent his staff to show
her a plot of land which turned out to have & structure alreacy
on it. This made the P\W2, Francisca Sambo, to resile from tﬂa
transaction and ?emcmded for a refund of her money.

The 1% Defendant could not subtantiate his claim that h=
applied for plots of land for the PW2. There are two sides to his
statement story and evidence in Court that both PW2 anl

himself entered iinto a contract to buy and seli-and tymzi s

|




profit. In his staternent to the Economic & i Financial Crime
Commission, Exhibit PW1C, he Ciall'nf_,\.. to have bought il
land on behalf of PW2 and gave the acknowledged copy of the
application for land to the Minister to one Yau Mohammec.
Under cross examination, he refracted the said claim, saying
was a mistake. He then claimed the alleged acknowledgemert
copy was given to the nominal complainant (PW2). Which of
these claims is the court therefore, to believe? Tho
inconsistencies are glaring in.the statement and oral evidencs
of Defendant. Placing reliance on the case of Nwokearu v, Thi
Staie (supra) ciied by learned prosecution counsel which .
very apt here. There the Court of Appeal held that;

“Where there is an obvious material inconsistency
between the evidence of a witness before the Polics
and the ewdence he gave on oath before the court, the
trial court wiii be right o apply the inconsistency ruie
and to reje;ct the evidence of the witnaess as worthless
for consideration during adjudicaticn. The effect of
the rejection of the evidence of the witness would L2
that both his extra judicial statement to the pahb& aird
his evide!(lce on oath would be disregarded s
worthlessismce the court cannot pick and choose

between tafﬂe two inconsistent statement.”
| |
In view of the incf:onsistency in the evidence of the Defendant «s

highlighted abox%e, and drawing strength from the above judicial
authority, the attitude of the Court towards such inconsistericy
is that the cn‘%adibility and truthfulness of the witness is
unrelaible. | therefore reject and disregard the evidence of the
Defendants as {o the existence of any alleged land application
to Honourable Mlnlster FCT on behalf of PW2 and subsequent
acknowledgment It follows therefore, that there is not in

existence any such acknowledgement as tnetc IS none- b”!ei
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i Couri. Thus in Supreme Court in Uchechi Orisa v. The
viate (2018) LPELR 43886 (SC) - The la\.f..- is setllea that :
vithess inconsistency in exira judicial statement and sworr
estimony without any reasonable excuse renders his evidence
inreliable.

n the absence of any evidence to the conirary, this court is
sound to accept the evidence of the prosecution to the effeci
that the 1%t Defendant obtained a cumulative sum of N10m from
Francisca Sambo under the pretence of procuring land
allocations at Wuye and Asokoro for her, which prete nce i
false as no application was made and no allocation was
procured by the 1% Defendant and the PW2 believed on the

falsehood and parted with her money to that effect.

| am convinced by evidence adduced at trial that the 1
defendant not only knew of the falsity of the pretence, but alsc
had intention to qefr:aud the PW2. It is also evidentially clear
that the 1% Defendant induced the PW2, Francisca Sambo to
transfer her wholfe interest in the money to him by making
[demands of money from her after disappointing her on the first
land transaction for Wuye. | have no doubt from both the
'documentary and oral evidence that the offence of false
lpretence is proved beyond reasonable doubt.

It is therefore, my finding, and | so hold, that the prosecu‘uon
lnas established all the essential ingredienis of ithe ofience of
obtaining by false pretence and has thus proved counts 1 and 2
of the charge against the 1% Defendant beyond reasonable

doubt.

In counts 3 and |4, the 1% and 2" Defendants were jointly
{ charged with the offence of issuing dud cheques (dishonoured
- cheque) under Séction 1(1)(b) of the DIShOﬂOLI!cd Cheq s eSS I
I(Oﬁences) Act, 2004. The said sectlon provides thu TRUE V99 jc\ |

|
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(b) Obtains credit for himself or any other person, Ly
means of a cheque that, when presented for payme:ii
not later than three months effer the date of tie
cheque, is dishonoured on the ground that no fund
or insufficient funds were standing to the credit of tl:
drawer of the cheqae ‘in"“the «bank_on which the

Bo o on g i e (AT grlpeey g rea [ b7 i
chegues was drawn, shall be guilty of an offence-

4.

9]

i

The case of the prosecution is that the 1% Defendant which by
his evidence and Exh PW3A is one of the directors, known as
John J. Uloh-Edumoh in the company of 2" Defendaiit,
‘Integrated Busme,ss Network (IBN) Intl Ltd’. He issued tv fo
nost-dated r:heolu‘as Exhibits PW2B-B1 respectively dated g

April, 2014 and 7" March, 2014 to the nominal complainant,
Francisca Sambo (PW2) in settlement of his obligation to e
PW2 in respac:t'of the sum of N10m obtained from her. That ihie
said cheques when presented for payment within three monins
of issuance, were dishonoured due to insufficient funds in their
account. The |said cheques were documents of the 2™
Defendant and the 1%t Defendant is the alter ego. 1% Defendant
never denied t‘ha‘t Also the Account Name on EXxh PWSm -~
Account mandate from his bank (Zenith Bank) reveals that U

1%t Defendant is the alter ego of the 2™ Defendant.

To prove this [charge, the prosecution called one Remigius
Ugwu, a staff of Zenith Bank PLC who in his evidence as PVv4,
told the court that the first cheque was presented for payment
on 10" March, 2014 while the second cheque was preseniad
on 29" April, 21‘014 and both cheques were returned unpaid as
a result of insufficeint fund at the time of presentation.
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n his defence, the 1% Defendant told the court in his evidenc:
in chief that he issued the cheques based on PW2's insisteric
on having cheques as evidence of what she h d invested in the
business. Under cross examination, the 1% Defendant statec
that he does not have the understanding that cheques are
- evidence of paymeni. He however, admitied that when he
issued the cheques, exhibits PW2B-B1, he knew they were
meant to refund the PW2 her.money. He further admitted the:
his account was not funded on the dates the chegues.were due
for payment. His defence was thatl the cheques were not mesa:
to be cashed. Cheques are legal tenders which répresent casfi
to my knowledge.

The 1% Defendant had told the court under cross examinatior:,
that he is a graduate, holding a HND in Real Estate and BSC
Certificate. It is i‘ncon(,eivabie that a person of the educationsa!
calibre 1° Defendant would not understand that cheques ars
legal tenders and as such are evidence of payment in this sort
of transaction. qgam, it is unimaginable and unbelievable that
the post-dated cheques at the time of issuance, were not
issued as evidence of PW2's payment on the investment with

the Defendants énd that they were not meant to be cashed.
i
In Abeke v. The State (2007) LPELR-31 (SC), the Supreire

Court, per Tobi, USC, held that;

“A cheque is a written order to a bank to pay a certain
sum of money from one’s bank account to oneself ur
to another person. It is for all intents and purposes «i
instrument for payment. It metamorphoses inio
physical (Irash on due presentation at the bank and
that makef it legal tender.”

Learned defencé counsel in his final written address contended
that the Defendgnts did not obtain credit by the |ssuance offe T
cheques, Exhibits PW2B-B1, and that as such, the Defef DTN
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have not commitied any offence under Section 1(1)(k
Dishonoured Cheques (Offences) Act.

—
L
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The said learned Defendanis counsel’s coniention cannoi be
subsumed in the true position of the law.

Section 1(2)(b) of the said Act provides thus;

“(2)(b) a person who draws & cheque which: is
dishonoured on. the ground stated in the subseciion

and which was issued in setilement or purpcried

o el F oa g o of A fo B 5 g o ey ' e g ~ T 5
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confract entered into between the drawer of the
cheque and the person to whom the cheque was
issued,ishall be deemed fo have obtained crecdic for
himselfi by means of the cheque, notwithstanding that
at the time when the contract was entered into, the
manner in which the obligation would be settled was
not speéii?ed. 7

| have no iota of doubt in my mind that the Defendants are
caught by the above provision of the law in the circumsainces
of this case! The cheques were issued as a refund oi the
money received from PW2 and were supposed fo be cashed. It
is therefore, my finding that the prosecution has proved counts
3 and 4 of the charge beyond reasonble doubt, and | so hoid.

| need not go further than recapitulating the decision in Hannah
Abraham v. FRN (2018) LPELR 44136 CA per Otisi, JCA. that
“Issuance of a dud cheque is a criminal offence by virtue
of the Dish’onoured cheques (offences) Act, 2004..." the
learned JCA|concluded by saying that issuance of Exh B&C in
settlement of an existing obligation arose from a contract, and
the preseritqtioru of the cheques within three months was
dishonoured therefore, she said “The elements ofihe
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were proved”. This case is on all fours with the preserni case
before this Court.

From the foregoing, the prosecution having established its case
against the Defendants beyond reasonable doubt, the Court
therefore, finds the Defendants quilty as charged.

The 1% Defendant is found guilty as charged in Counts 1 and 2

=10 years each no option of fine, Counts 3 and 4 — 2 years no

option of fine respectively. The 20 Defendant as a corporate

body is found guilty in Counts 3 — fine only, and 4 respettiveiy. ..

ALLOCUTUS:

| l
Defence counsel:

We wish to! call evidence as regards the character of this
Defendant. ‘irhe witness is not present in Court and we ask for
adjournmenti.

Court:

‘In this regaJcI the bail of the Defendant is revoked/cancelled

and Defendant is to be remanded in prison custody.

In view of th applicatioh of Defence counsel for adjournment to
produce withesses, case is adjourned to 20™ June, 2019 for
sentencing.

20™ DAY OF JUNE, 2019.

|

Samuel Unguegbulam for the Prosecution.
Ayo Akam with Obinna Agu for the 1! and 2" Defendants.
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~ The business of today is for sentencing.
Court:

The Defendant was found guilty on 3™ June, 2019 and his
counsel applied for a date to comply with Section 310 and 311
- of the Administration of Criminal Juctice Act before sentencing.

* Defence counsel:
We have two withesses.
SW1:

Affirms and states in English. My name is Ezekiel Joshua Uloh.
| reside at Calabar, Cross River state. | am a clergy and
educationist. |

Defence counsise!:
Do you know the Defendant?
SW1:

Yes | do, he is my brother the same parents.

Defence counTeI: N
Being your brother can you tell the Court about his character.

SW1;

We grew up from a disciplined family our father was a bishop
founder of an indiginous Church and it is still existing. We grew
up under him|and we were strict Christians. We have three
Pastors in the family and the Defendant is an elder in the

Church.

The Defendant is a man of good character. | have never heard

of any criminal|case against him for 30 years he lived,in Abuja. ‘
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He is a compassionate person. A responeible ‘father ol five
children and all of them are in school. He loves people Am
aware that he helped his Church to acquire in Abuja. | would
not be here for him if he was of a dubious character knowing
what | am doing in the Kingdom of God. | know he would not
put his hand in any slotful thing.

SW2:
Affirms and states in English.
My name is Amb. Yahaya Mohammed. | reside at INu. 16
Thame Street Maitama, Abuja. | am a businessman by
profession.
Defence couhsel'
Do you know‘ the 1% Defendant and how?
SW2: |
|

Yes | do, | happen to know John Uloh Edumoh. He has no
qguestionable| character. He has never presentied any
information that is criminal or is misleading and | know him to
his house and he is a loving and caring father of the family.

As far as | |am concerned | can say he has never had any
criminal conviction. He has never cheated me nor do | kr‘uaw of
any one that lh.as complained against him for cheating.

Defence counsel:

Part of the money received by the convict has been refunded
and the sum|of N7m is still outstanding which the Defendant is
willing to refund. Under the circumstance the sentencing should
be such that would take into consideration the ability of the
Defendant to source for the money and pay. The punishment

not refunded | rely on Section 321(a) Administrafioh FiCTiinal
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ictice Act, the Court has discretion to order for restitution i
su of sentencing. If Defendant is sentenced, the Defendant
innot raise the money for the refund and this could best servc
e interest of justice.

-om the evidence 1 Defendant is a father of five children. We
cad that the Court tempers justice with mercy. If in the
isdom of the Court and the Court feels that prison is the
spropriate order we appeal to the Court to temper justice witn
IECY.

esponse by Prosecutor.
rosecution:

he prosecution does not have evidence of prevnous conviction

f the convict. :

. l ' ] L -
he law does not give the Court any option to order for fine
ecause it has a minimum of 7 years and not more than 10

aars for convict Counts 1 and 2.

ounts 3 and 4, the punishment for the offence in Seciicn
(1)(b) that has ino option of fine but leaves the Court without
ny option to impose 2 years without option of fine.
ut of the N10m only N3m was refunded. N7m is still
utstanding. '

he nominal complainant is a single mother whose capital hes
een depleted. She has no capital for her business since 2012
he was duped. | have personally approached the convict o
ay the outstanding money and he refused to pay.

Ve apply under| Section 321(a) for restitution, that the sum of

I7m be restituted to the Francisca Sambo the nominal

omplainant.

-




P zu:,

In as much as the Court is to draw equilibrum between the right
of convict and nominal complainant but the Court is to adhere
srictly.

SENTENCING:

Having complied with Section 310(1) and Section 311(1)
Administration of Criminal Juctice Act of 2015.

Having also heard the plea of allocutus from the Defence
counsel the Courl is faced with sentencing of the convict.
Reference is made to the punishment Section of the Section
1(3) of the Advance Fee and Other Related Offences Act 2006
which gave this Court no room for option of fine and strictly
confines the sentence to not less than 7 years for Counts 1 and

2.

For Counts 3 and 4 the sentencing is also strict with not less
than 2 years imprisonment.

The Court is bound to act within the law and not outside of i,
Section 321(a) Administration of Criminal Juctice Act is a
procedural Act and it is drafted to assist the Court in sentencing
procedure and not to be read to override the sentencing section
of the offence under Advance Fee Fraud.

The Section 321(a) is to be read conjunctively with the
sentencing provision.
Therefore, the Court has no discretion to give an option of fine

in place of a sentence. The convict having been found guilty in
all the Counts is sentence as follows;

Count 1.




Count L.

The convict John Joshua Uloh sentence fo 7 years
imprisonment without option of fine.

Count I
The convict is sentence to 2 years without option of fine.
Count IV.

The convict is sentence to a term of 2 years without option of
fine. -

Sentencinqs are to run concurrently.

The con\nci is also ordered to pay for the restitution on
N7,000, 000 00 (Seven Million Naira) to the nominal
cmmplalnam Francisca Sambo.
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